account.  Revaluation losses are initially charged to the revaluation reserve and any
remaining losses are then charged to the comprehensive income and expenditure account.

• Impairments are initially charged to the revaluation reserve and any remaining impairment is
then charged to the comprehensive income and expenditure account.

• Any properties previously identified investment properties have been assessed against the
new requirements.  Any properties not meeting this new requirement have been moved to
the property, plant and equipment (operational land and buildings, and surplus assets)
category.

• Properties have been assessed to see whether they are to be sold within 12 months.  These
assets have been moved to the new assets held for sale (short term) category.

IFRS Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2010/11

Page 49

These changes have resulted in the following adjustments to the 2009/10 financial statements:

1 April 2009 balance sheet – showing adjustments for non current assets

  Published
2009/10   Revised

  UK GAAP
statements

Adjustments
made

UK GAAP
statements

IFRS

  £m £m £m £m
Property, plant and equipment
Operational land and buildings 605.752  (3.940) 601.812  5.297
Surplus assets  18.785  (0.023) 18.762  0.792

Investment property 8.102  0.030  8.132  (6.088)
Assets held for sale (short term) 0.000  0.000  0.000  0.100
Revaluation reserve (113.828) (0.663) (114.491) 1.132
Capital adjustment account (307.638) 4.596  (303.042) (1.233)

31 March 2010 balance sheet – showing adjustments for non current assets

  Published
2009/10   Revised

  UK GAAP
statements

Adjustments
made

UK GAAP
statements

IFRS

  £m £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment
Operational land and buildings 594.546  (5.214) 589.332  6.315
Surplus assets  18.057  (0.136) 17.921  0.819

Investment property 8.913  0.022  8.935  (7.222)
Assets held for sale (short term) 0.000  0.000  0.000  0.050
Revaluation reserve (123.894) (0.094) (123.988) 4.106
Capital adjustment account (230.932) 5.422  (225.510) (4.068)

2009/10 comprehensive income and expenditure statement – showing adjustments for non
current assets

  Published
2009/10   Revised

  UK GAAP
statements

Adjustments
made

UK GAAP
statements

IFRS

  £m £m £m £m
Cost of Services (Net)
Adult social care 93.021  0.000  93.021  (0.204)
Education & children's services 102.023  (0.742) 101.281  (0.662)
Cultural, environmental, regulatory &
planning services 60.660  (0.043) 60.617  (0.722)

Other operating expenditure
Gains and losses on the disposal of fixed
assets 12.258  0.007  12.265  0.000

(Surplus) or deficit arising on revaluation
of non-current assets (11.613) 1.994  (9.619) 1.908

IFRS Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2010/11

Page 50

The net increase in surplus or deficit on the provision of services is removed by the transfer of the
depreciation charge, impairment losses and revaluation losses/gains to the capital adjustment
account. These transfers are shown in the movement in reserves statement.

3. Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been
adopted

Heritage assets: impact of the adoption of the new standard on the 2011/12 financial
statements

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2011/12 (the Code) has